




June 2, 1992

Dr. Robert F. Burns

Councilmember

3232 Main Street

Lemon Grove, CA  91945






Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance







Our File No. I-92-221

Dear Dr. Burns:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding your responsibilities under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act"), and confirms the advice provided to you during the course of our telephone conversation on May 1, 1992.  Your request is general in nature and seeks guidance regarding various future decisions of the city council.  Accordingly, we treat your letter as a request for informal assistance pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 18329.

QUESTION


Do the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act require you to disqualify yourself from participating in decisions regarding a project area which is to become a new location for a Home Depot business?

CONCLUSION


Yes.  The conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act require you to disqualify yourself from participating in decisions regarding the project area which will become the new location for a Home Depot business.

FACTS


You are a City of Lemon Grove Councilmember.  You own real property situated at 7572 North Avenue in the City of Lemon Grove.  The property is improved with a building which is used as a veterinary hospital.  You operated the veterinary hospital as a business from 1955 until December of 1990.  You sold your business to Dr. E. P. Quines and leased the real property to him for five years with an option to renew the lease for an additional five years.  


Your real property is within the Lemon Grove redevelopment area but it is not under consideration for any project.  However, across the street from your real property, there is an entire block which is currently designated as a project area to become a new location for a Home Depot business.  Your property is within 60 feet from this project area. 


You have stated in your request for advice that there may be some long term benefit or harm to the value of your real property interests if a Home Depot is located across the street.  The increased traffic and the higher visibility will have an effect on the veterinary hospital business, probably in both negative and positive ways.  


You seek our advice to determine whether you may participate in governmental decisions regarding the Home Depot project area.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits public officials from making, participating in making, or using their official position to influence a governmental decision in which they know or have reason to know they have a financial interest.  As a city councilmember, you are a public official.  (Section 82048.)

Making, Participating in Making, or Attempting to Influence a Governmental decision


A public official makes a governmental decision or participates in the making of a governmental decision whenever the public official votes on a matter, commits the agency to a course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of the agency.  (Regulation 18700(b).)  Additionally, a public official participates in a governmental decision when, acting within the authority of his or her position, the public official:


(1)  Negotiates, without significant substantive review, with a governmental entity or private person regarding the decision; or


(2)  Advises or makes recommendations to the decision-maker, either directly or without significant intervening substantive review, by:



(A)  Conducting research or making any investigation which requires the exercise of judgment on the part of the official or designated employee and the purpose of which is to influence the decision; or


(B)  Preparing or presenting any report, analysis or opinion, orally or in writing, which requires the exercise of judgment on the part of the official or designated employee and the purpose of which is to influence the decision.




Regulation 18700(c).


With regard to a governmental decision which is within or before an official's agency or an agency appointed by or subject to the budgetary control of his or her agency, an official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence the decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official contacts, or appears before, or otherwise attempts to influence any member, officer, employee, or consultant of the agency.  Attempts to influence include, but are not limited to, appearances or contacts by the official on behalf of a business entity, client, or customer.  (Regulation 18700.1.) 

Financial Interests


An official has a financial interest in a governmental decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family, or on:


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  


(e)  Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


For purposes of this section, indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse or dependent child of a public official, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official's agents, spouse, and dependent children own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10-percent interest or greater.




Section 87103.


Accordingly, a public official may not make, participate in making, or attempt to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision if the decision will have a reasonably foreseeable and material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family, or on any of the official's economic interests specified in Section 87103 above.  For purposes of our discussion, we assume that your interest in real property located within 60 feet of the projected location of Home Depot has a value of $1,000 or more.  In addition, we also assume that Dr. Quines, who is a tenant in your building, is a source of income to you in excess of $250 in a twelve-month period.  Thus, you have two potentially disqualifying economic interests which may be affected by the pending decisions regarding Home Depot:  (1) your interest in real property; and (2) Dr. Quines, who is a source of income to you.

Foreseeability


The effects of a decision are reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that they will occur.  To be foreseeable, the effects of a decision must be more than a mere possibility; however certainty is not required.  (Downey Cares v. Downey Community Development Com. (1987) 196 Cal. App. 3d 983, 989-991; Witt v. Morrow (1977) 70 Cal. App. 3d 817, 822; In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)  The Act seeks to prevent more than actual conflicts of interest; it seeks to prevent even the appearance of a possible conflict of interest.  (Witt v. Morrow, supra at 823.)


You have stated in your request for advice that decisions relating to the location of a Home Depot business may affect the value of your real property interests located in the vicinity of this project.  You have also stated that the increased traffic could have an effect on the veterinary hospital operated by Dr. Quines, who is a source of income to you.  Accordingly, it is reasonably foreseeable that decisions regarding the Home Depot project will affect at least two of your economic interests.

Materiality


Once it is determined that it is reasonably foreseeable that a governmental decision will have an effect on an official's economic interests, it must be determined whether the effect will be material.  


With respect to your interests in real property located within 60 feet of the project, the appropriate standard for assessing materiality is that of Regulation 18702.3.  This regulation states that the effect of a decision is material when the real property in which the official has an interest is located within a 300 foot radius of the boundaries or proposed boundaries of the property which is the subject of the decision, unless the decision will have no financial effect upon the official's real property interest.  Accordingly, you may not participate in any decision regarding the Home Depot project, since any decision regarding the Home Depot project will have a material financial effect on your real property interests.


In addition, the tenant in your building is a source of income to you.  (Section 87103(c).)  It is not necessary to determine whether the pending decisions will have a material financial effect on the tenant in your building.  This is so because we have already determined that you must disqualify yourself from Home Depot decisions due to your real property interests.  

Public Generally


Even when the reasonably foreseeable financial effect of a governmental decision is material, disqualification is required only if the effect of the decision on an official's economic interests is distinguishable from the effect on the public generally.  (Section 87100.)  If the decision does not affect all members of the public in the same manner, disqualification may be required unless the effect of the decision on the official's economic interests is the same as the effect on a significant segment of the public.  (Regulation 18703.)  For purposes of our discussion, the "public" is all the persons residing, owning property, or doing business in the jurisdiction of the public official.  (In re Legan (1985) 9 FPPC Ops. 1; In re Owen (1976) 2 FPPC Ops. 77; Jorgensen Advice Letter, No. A-90-017.)  Therefore, for the public generally exception to apply, any decision would have to affect a significant segment of the population of the jurisdiction in substantially the same manner as it would affect a disqualified public official.  (Dowd Advice Letter, No. A-88-214; Burnham Advice Letter, No. A-86-210.)


It does not appear that the "public generally" exception applies to your facts.  This is so because your source of income and your real property are located in close proximity to the proposed Home Depot development.  Thus, decisions regarding Home Depot will affect your economic interests in a manner which is distinguishable from the effect on those whose economic interests are further removed from the project. 

